

No. 18-1466

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF SONOMA, CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

RAFAEL MATEOS SANDOVAL, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JENNIFER B. HENNING
Counsel of Record
CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 327-7535
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Ninth Circuit’s majority opinion conflicts with existing precedent and leads to the absurd result of protecting possession of property more broadly than personal liberty	4
II. The opinion did not identify a local policy for <i>Monell</i> purposes, and the County cannot be liable merely for enforcing State law	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alviso v. Sonoma County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 186 Cal.App.4th 198 (2010).....	10
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 433 U.S. 137 (1979).....	4
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Bryan County, Oklahoma v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	9
<i>Brewster v. Beck</i> , 859 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2017).....	2, 6
<i>Case v. Eslinger</i> , 555 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2009)	5, 7
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	8
<i>Denault v. Ahern</i> , 857 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Gant v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 772 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S.Ct. 530 (2014).....	3, 8
<i>Jauch v. Choctaw County</i> , 874 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2017)	5, 6
<i>Lee v. City of Chicago</i> , 330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S.Ct. 911 (2017).....	6
<i>Mateos-Sandoval v. County of Sonoma</i> , 912 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2, 3
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	2, 3, 7, 8, 10
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rivera v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 745 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Salazar v. City of Maywood</i> , 414 Fed. Appx. 73 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Tatum v. Moody</i> , 768 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	4
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 7, 8
California Vehicle Code section 14602.6.....	9, 10
California Vehicle Code section 15.....	9
La. Stat. Ann. § 3:2773	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.425f.....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.46.231	7
